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· . The, -Hearer .. has. fifed« the ~ollowing report.· he]l·e1n: 
• • I ~ ' ~\.: •• • • • 

'Heare·r 1.s Report 

_ Li~censee pieaded not guilty_ to charges. as· f-oll~ws'i 
' ' / ~ . 'r· I 

. - ,~ ... -· 1•1 .• on-·!'iov~mber.1 an4 5}" ·-1996, your"_:Prede·ee_s~or -\-.·:. 
in int;e;rest, George Forster .. _&.Eveltn Forster-; t/l:\~,.:· >·· .. ··: 

: G~orge Is Club 20,- .. then tJ:ie .-hold.er of a plenary retc;~l. <. 
consumption_ license .fo~{ ~-premises 20- Bridge. Street,_- ... _ 
Hackensack;_: N_.J. , .. which license was transferred to you 
for-.the s-ame ~remises, .. effective· November "7;-.:1966; -'~ 
allowed, j:iermi tted and s~f ered gambling in and upon . 
the licensed premises, viz., the making and accepting or 
bets in a lottery, commonly knomi as the 'numbers game'; 
in violation of Rule 7 of State Regulat.ion No. 20. · 

0 2. On November .1 and. 5, i96·6 yotir prede~ess.or,, in · 
.lll.te.rest,..George Forster & Evelyn Porster, -t/a George's 
Club 2q, then· t~e holder of ·a plenary re(tail ~onsumptiop. 
license for premises._ ·20 Bridge Street, _Hackensack;· .N. J. ,, 
which lidense .. wc;i.s -transferred· to you for· the same.:- · · · .... 
premtses; effective Nov.ember .7_, __ .-.::1~966, allowed, .perrnitted-. :' 
aIJ.d .J3uffered. tickets and ·particip'ation rights in ~·· 16tt_ery, 

.. commonly known as the 'numbers game 1 , to be sold and. . 
offered for sale in and _upon_ the licensed· pr~_misE'.~ ;.: i_n_- . 

·violation ·of. Rule 6 ·of State. Regulation No.; 20 •.. · ~ J ..... -.~ ... _. 
r • • I , ' • f '~ • • • I ., / 

:· _ · i _ .~ -·~·_:· ,·,3·._,_ 6n·:.-Nqvemb~r·· io ,- · · 19§6 ,. -yow -·~11owed, · -1rn:rmit_t~a__- _-~n~·: 
_sti.ffer-e¢1' gambling. in ·and ·up:,on yc;mr lic~nsed premipes-,· :·:_·· .... · 
vi-z.; ·the makiJ'.lg and accepting· of .bets, -:l[i -~ l<?tte.ry,--_._._ . ..-_. · 
commonly known as tte- ''numbers _game~--; 1 in· .violation of.-· 
Rule 7 of State Regulation No. ·20. · · -- · 

.,. I .. 
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. · 114. On November ·10, 1966 you allowed, permitted 
· and suffered tickets and parficipation rights in a 
lottery 1 commonly kno·wn as the 'numbers gam.e', to be. 
sold and offered for· sale in and upon your licensed 
premises; ·in violation. of ·Rule 6 of State Regulation 
;No. 20. 11 · · . ·. 

(The license· having been tr~ns:f erred on November 7 1.966, 
it necess.arily follows that Charges 1 ·and 2 (which ·refer to the 
dates o.f November l and November 5, 1966) are leveled against the 
predecessor licensee, a partnership, and that Charges 3 and 4 
.{which refer to the date of November .10, 1966) concern the 

· present }.icensee corporation which succeeded the partnership 
in conductlng the business at the licensed premises.. That a 
transferee continues to be liable for the violations of the 
transferor, see Rules 1 and· 2 of ·State;;Regulation No. 16.) . . I 

ABC Agents Rl S and G participated in the investigation 
which resulted in the· nstitution of these proceedings • 
. , 

. Agent R testified that, accomp~ied by Agents s·and· G 
~nd Detective Garicarz of the· Bergen County· Prosecutor's office, 
·he arrived at the vicinity of the licensed premises (descri.bed 
as a neighborhood bar) on November 10, 1.966 at approximately· 
12:15·p.m. He had in his possession four "marked" one dollar 
bills and a n~ers be't slip prepared by s. Both were later 
received in .:evid'ence. He and S entered first and sat at· the bar;. 
Two ether patrons were in the tavern at the time. George Forster, 
identified as one of the ~artners of the predecessor partnership 
licensee and a major stockholder and president of the successor 
corporat~ licensee, was tending bar. When Forster approached the 
agents at the bar, R handed him the ·numbers slip and said 
"Here's my bets .. for today, George. 11/ Forster took a slip trom 
his pocket and· compared the number-s on that slip with the . 
numbers on the slip the agent gave him. Forster pocketed the 
slip and placed the slip the agent.gave him on the back bar. 
He put the four "marked11 one dollar bills in a smalJ,_cash 
register behind the bar. Forster asked R. "if they tlhe betS7 
were just for today" and R·r@sponded, "Yes, they were just .for 
today." 

. At the time this transaction ~ook place, G had 
entered the tavern and gone into a telephone booth. Upon 
leaving the telephone booth, .G took a. position immediately to the 
left of R •. After a few· minutes, G left the P.remises and re­
entered a couple of min~tes later accompanied by Detective 
Gancarz., whereupon Forster said, "It ~·s the tuzz •. I got to get 
to the slips." Forster removed the. slips from the back bar and 
from hi:~pocket, placed them :in his· mouth and started chei,·1ing. 
a· and Detective Gancarz· identified themselve.s. .Agents R and S 
departed from the p~em~ses. 

Referring to the oc.currence qf ;November 1, R testified 
that, accompanied by s, he entered· the licensed premises at 
approximately 11:45 a.m. Again Forster was tending bar. After 
S left the tavern, R asked Forster to take a numbers bet "on 363, 
a dollar a day for November 1st, N'ovember 2nd November 3rd and 
November 4th." ~o .writing was made of the bef. Forster repeated 
the dates that the number was to be played and pocketed the 
money. R departed at approximately 12:15·p.mo 

On November 5, R entered th~ licensed premises with 
S at approximately 11:45 a.m. and asked Forster for a slip of 
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" paper. WhiJ-e Fo1~s-ter s~oO'd· dir.ect~y in. -.front- of the agents, 
-R wrote· on a_ slip of ·pa:per _a. -nvmb~rs' b~t. of one doJ!lar a day .. 

· ifor four days·,\ on "~he n'Q.111ber 393•-- -Af.t~t receiving- :j!;4 and the 
slip o;f paper, Forster re9-d the 'Slip, d~strbyed it, and placed 
the. money in· his pocket~- · · . _ . - · 

;r': ... ',' 

· The testimony.-el~icited 0;r.: ABO Agent. ·s, 1vho had· _ 
accompanied R to th_e l~ce:p.sed __ pre_ 111;tse~ __ o_n- Nove.mbe-r i, November 
5. and Nove~ber ~o, corrob~l"~ted. :ft'~ ~e·stimpny as to the. -_ 
transactions :which had occ~reQ. du;ring- tne · periods of time - -
that the two agents yferec to;gether. ili ti-ie ·tavern. ·--. -

• - \- . ..:!_.,. - . - ' " 17:- ' - - . - . ' ' . -· . ... .. 
Oh cross examination it was: r·eveal!::;d that;. tlv_: two 

slips of. paper that Forster pl.aced .in.· his .nicmth on November 10 
were, approximately 1~"" ,~nches ~ide _by_? inches lor.gef · - - _ -

. ·ABC ~gent a· t~s.ti.fied. ·th~t· he--partic.ipated in the 
investigation· of the matte!'· how in- t_rial -with Agents R' ::.nd S. l_: -
and Detective -Gancarz on November, 10 •. .-_ R and S entered the ' 
taY.ern- at- approxima teiy 12 rio- p.~m •. and G entered shortly 
thereafter. George_ Forste:c wa_a· t,endirrn bar. - Upon re.ceiving 
a signal from .s, -G ~r:en:t· O"Ui-ts~de and re--entered; with Detective 

· Gancarz~ R and -S depar~ed f:rorri the premis'es~ ,. The four. . · ; 
"marked u one dollar bills-. we·re .. :e'ound -in:-_the --smaller of -·two_ ca'.>sh oi 

registers. Forster stated.· tha·t -J1he -dq·.esn't kp.,avi ~nything- about· 
i t:u - A thorough search fa:+led·· :t·o procfuce:- the . bet slip· 
allegedly given by R to For.-st·er··~, ~ 

. \ 

ori. cross examination,-.:G .·adm±tt-~d-_ that no physical 
evid~nce of gambling was fQ~d in the license.P. premiseso_. .:-Forster 

_had a cigar in his mouth;. h.e did -not-.. op~rnrve Forst~r chewing·. ~~ 

_ :rn defense -of th~- .c~~~ge?·,:· G~_o_rge Fo~ster t,e.ptified 
that he' recalled seeing R q.nci:: S coming.·_into the. lic:ensed -:, -
pr_emises on November ·1. On th~yt. · _d·~y- $'-.·.-c.onf_er:Ced with a patron 
concerning ge~.ting so~e: l~bore!'S to he-lp nnload a_ truck on. -
th;,e following day. Bo~tr agents o;rdered'alcoholic beverages, 

-"shot a c~up~e of games - or:·P.~lQ:);.·11 ~:._and :.departed.,,,.,_ ~e ,did not 
"take any bets, place any b~ts.o:r: have conversation regarding~ 
bets on that 1day. n · · · · · . . . 

~ ~--
. Tu the occasi-0n e·r .. the~.'next visit t.o the license"d 

premis'es li!Y R-0and s,- .g._ eonve:rsed with Forster concerning "a 
truck,J.oad of , wigs •. " 0 The a,_ge::p;ts consumed· a beer each_ and 
_departed. There was. no :c.onve+sation~.concerning ·the making,,, or 
the taking of bet's. ·, - · · · 

-..,;. 
_I - 'v "' On·the next visit to the ta~e'rn.by Rand 8 (wTu.ich 

~orst~r -statied was· prior to NQye.njbe:r::':l-:6)"' .tJ:iey -order~~~ two 
bo_.ttles of beer and played imol "with a_;.coup~e_ 

1
of fe~lowsQn 

S approa,ched F.orster 'and .sa~d-,, .. '."Iioolt .. ,- ·P.-~ .. g91r;i,g t.o the race 
track tomorrow• You . wan:t to ·'place 'a :bet?", - to which Forster,. 
replied, 11No I don 1 t want to p=!;.ace any be't. I don• t know . 
nothing about no_ hor~es.,_" _ The~'-~~fter, S a __ ttempted to show 
Forster how to bet. For·st:er-. ·said, - nNo; :don'~ bother." R 
informed Forster or· a YnunQh''· he_ ~ad. on 'a number and urged 
him to pl~y it. However, !~O 11umoer s . bet ting was engaged 
in on the licensed prem~seJ~"~, - ,: · _ .- . - . - -

.. 

_ On Nove~ber ·10, ,:R and S wa,lked, in at r_ush time~ 
One .. of them put ~ on the :bar :a.µd_ said.; · 11 Ge~rge"r give us two. 
bottle·s of beer and some sinall 'cha~geo I want to mak~ cSome 
phone· calls1;u Forster pl~ced two l:>ottles of beer and ~~3 o.20 
change on the bar. S enter~d- a· -telephone booth, returned to 
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the bari -consumed some bee·r and ·.exited .from the tavern. R 
kept ca ling Forster~ He (R) · h~d "a· paper in his hand.~·" Forster 
was busy_ with anothC?r. cus~~~er ._~nd :said,- 11 I'11 be ri_ght there ... " 
A det~ctive rushe~ ·up ,to the .bat4-. and· S:lid i .0 Don' t move your . 
hands. You're un~er _arrest." ·. At tha~ ·t_ime Forster had -_a pipe 
in his mouth. He did not take tQ.e sl~p .. ·of paper that R ·had in 
lhis hand.· Upon request, .. Fo:i;ster" emptied. _his p·ocket~. Con­
cluding, Fors.tar testified that· he >did not take a bet from 
anyone· that .. day, .nor ·did~ .. ;b.e t~ke. any ~;µ.mb.e;rs: or slips o~ paper 
from anyone. · · . . . 

. on cross. examination, Fo:rste~ testifi.ed that on 
November ·10 he· had SE~ft ·up ~he.' small. cash· register with chanee 
shortly prior to the occ"Urrence· ±n· question. ·;When the ABC 
agent ga"ve him the four ·on~. dollar, bills· and asked for change, 
he placed. the bills in tp.e small cash'· register and took the: ... 
change from there because -.it. was .c~o'Se:r • . He denied that Agent 
G showed him four one ;dol.la~ bills.; and· :asked whether they were 
the dollar ·bills that an: !BC agent 1 had:. given him in order to · 
place. ... ·.a bet. · · · · · · 

In J!eb~"ttal,.·:Agent·-.s· c1enied t~at 011.· November .. 1 he 
requested· help to ·unlq~Q. a· ti:uck;: ,tha. t. he visited the tavern 
on. o.ny date between· N.ovenil;lf3'~ · 5. a:~d. November 1.0, and that on 
any date he told Forster: :Q.e· wc;ts going.to the track ~nd would be 
willing to place a ho~se . r·ac:·e~, bet .. f.or him. Finally, S denied 
hearing R urge. Forster to,/play' .. a certai,n ~number ·an. any occasion 
between. Novembe~ · 5 a;nO.· .. N9ve:rnber 10, or tllat he or R on· Novemb~r 
10 .Placed $4 on the ·bar-:.~.and :aSkegcfor two bottles .of beer and 
change. · ·· · ·. 

,• . . 

· R cor+ol:>o:r~t~d tAe testi!Ilony giv~n by S in rebuttal 
and, i:t:i addi ti~n · tes tifi:ed ·. tlfat·- the $4· .wh:Lch he gave to . : 
Forster o;n Novemier .. lO· was a ··sep·ar;:ite ·transaction and was not 
connected. with any payment ina..d~e · f dr drinks. The ~~4 was placed. 
in the s~all cash., register .. a.n~ ·he rec.eived ho change from the ~~4~ 

· · . . · Licensee's .;attorney.·:a.r·guea, tha.t>the .Divisi.on had not. 
suspamned the burdep. of proving: the licensee gu.ilty by a fair. 
preponderance of the cr.edibl.e ev:Ld.enoe·. 

Obviously,- the n;iajor"point ·of inqufry is factual. 

In adjudicating thts ma~~er/r observe primarily that 
in evaluating· tfle tes.timony · a:nd. its .l~gal · impact, vte are guided 
by the firmly. established principle t~at disciplinary proceedinBs 
against.liquor i1censees are civ11 in· nature and require proof 
by a preponderance or·the· believable evidence ·only. By_tler Oak 
Javer.n v. D vision ~f.' Alcohdli~ .·B~vera e Cont_rolt 20 N.,J. 373 , 
Ci956J; Freud v. Davis;6 N,J~Super. 2 2 App.Div.·1960); Howatl 

·Tayer.n..s-.J..n ... c~L~.v. Divis.ion .~r .. Aleo.h~l~c Bever~e Control· (App~Div. 
1962),.not offtcial,ly :r;eported, reprint~d. in Bulletin 1491, . 
Item.1. · · · · 

. In appra~sing the:·~tactual picture ·,.presented in this 
proceeding the credi'bllity of.: witnesses must be weighed. . 
Testimony to be'°bel~eved· must·· not. on,ly. proceed from the mouth·. 
of a credible witness, but.mus~ be credible in itself. It must 
be such as the common experience and observation ·or.mankind.can 
approve as prob~ble. 'in~. the .circumstanc(3s. Spa,£nuolo. y, l?_~tlitet, 
16 K•J. 5"1+6, (19~); 'Gallo. v, · Gall'o j: .§6. N 11 Jo Super. 1 . (App ,Div. 

' 1961). . . • ' . i.' . • . '"' . I ~ • .. -

. . . 
. . . . 

The·( .. genera:1· ·r"ule: in the·s·a. cas~s is that the finding· . 
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must be based_ on competent legal evidence and must be grounded 
on a reasonable certainty as_ to the probabilities arising f'rom 
a fair consid~ration of the evidencee 32~ CoJ~S& Evidence, 
s·ec e · 1042~ \ 

l; have had an opportunity to observe the demeanor of 
the wi tness'es as they testified and hav.e made a careful _ana~ysis 
and evaluation of their testimonye · , 

·. I .f 

. · It. is my view that· t:q.e ~.estimony pr·esented by ABC 
Ag,ents R' and S was -credible, fa·c'tual and truly depict'ed the ·:. 
gambling acttvities which they descr:tbed., On the o tht~r hand 
·I. am oonvinced that irorster?s denial of the gambling activities 
;in~he licensed premises (a, described by the Division agents) 

is without substance~ F~rs~er'~ allegation that on November 10, 
19p6, he made change of $4 for payment of two·bottles of beer 
in order to enable one of the agents t~ make telephone calls 
was. purely mythical and did: not destroy the agents' claim that· 
-the four "marked" ·one dqllar bi-lls were given to Forster in 
payment of numbers bettingv 

The- fact that there was no physical evidence of 
gambling f01md in the licen~ed -premises is immaterial and of 
no consequenceo Cf. State v, Cam~i~, 49 N.J. 238 (1967), 
wherein the Supreme Court held that tangible record of bets 

.made by a bookmaker is not a prerequisite_ to a finding of guilte 

After carefully considering and evaluating all of the-. 
evidence adduced herein,. and the legal principles applicable . 
thereto, I conclude that the Division has proved its case by· 
clear. and convincing testimony and by a fair preponde~ance of the 
credible evidence9 I therefore recommend that -the licensee be 
found guil~y of the charges~ 

.\ The predecessor licensees have a prio~ record of 
suspension of license by the municipal issuing authority (1) for 
twelve days effective July 13, 1953,nfor sale to minors; (2) ·rpr 
seven days effective March 19, 195? for hindering an investi-
·gation; (3} by. the Director!for fifteen days effective Febr~ary 
24, 1959, for sale in v~olation of St~te Regulation.Na.· 38 
(Re Forster, Bulletin 1269, Item 9); and (4) by the Director 
for fifteen days, effective ;.-May 3 ,. 1966, after affirma.nce on 
appeal from suspension by tne munic·ipal issuing authority for 
pos13ession ,of numbers slips ,(For-ster v. Hackensack, Bulletin 1678, 

\Item 1). · · 
.,! 

\ It is recommended ·.that the prior record of suspensions 
. of license for.dissimilar·violations (1), (2) and (3) be . 

disregarded because occurri~g more thar; five years agoc_ However, 
in View of the prior record' Of SUSpensionS Of license -·Of the part­
nership licensees, George_ and Evelyn Forster, now stockholders , .. · · 
and offiqers of the licensee corporation (Re Golden Boy's Bar, 
Inc., Bull~tin 1668' Item3) for sim~lar violation within the 
past five years,- it is recommended that the 1-icense be 
~u~ended f o':( one hundred iNrenty days• Re Turso, Bulletin 

. :1;,756, Ite~ 6. 

Conclusions and Order 

No exceptions to. the Hearer's report were filed 
pursuant to Rule 6 of State Regulatio];T No;;- 16 •. 

) . 

Having carefully considered the entire record 
herein, inclu~ing the trans~ript Qf the testimony and the 
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· Hear·~r 's report, I· concur ,·in· 'the findings and conclusions o£ 
the Hearer and" adopt his rec.ommenda tions. !' 

(· ., 

' 1967' 

•'\ 
{' 

. .oRD~RED "tnat Plemiry ·Ret~il Consump~tion License C-2 · 
issued by the City.Council of the C'ity of Hackensa~k to George.& 

·Evelyn Fo+ster & Nathaniel .Forster co·rporation,J t/a George 1 s Club 
,20, for preID:~ses ~_o Bridge· Str·eet, Hackensack· be and the same 

. is hereby su~pended for_ one)mndred .twenty (l~O) days,. commencing* 
·_-

1--.at 2 a.m •. Tu~s~ayf December 5, 1967, and .t~rminating at 2:00 ~.m •. 
Wednesd.~y, Ap\ril j, 1968. .. . · 

"\• . 
i. 

\ 
! 

· JOSEPH P •. LORDI 
D+RECTOR 

*By order dated Dec.ember.~:' 1967,. the suspension was / 
d·eferred to commence a.t 2\:00 a •. ni. Thursday, January >+,/ 

, 1.968, and to terminate at\. 2:00 a.m. Friday,. May 3, 19$8. 
'1 . . ;, . . ' : 

2. \\DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ~ 'POSSESSION OF INDECENT MATTER 
.. (MOTION PICTURE ~ILMS) ~· LIC~NSE SUSPENDED FOR 45 DAYS./ 

• . /'\ r I 

In_the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against · 

. / ) . 

ELSIE RUBBINACCIO ''.CONCLUSIONS 
338 Blcfomfield st. "a~d ) AND ORDER 

·. ·155 ·Fourth St. -
· Hoboken, N~ J. ) · · 

Holder. ·of Plenary Retail, Cpnsumption ) 
License C-1~2 for the year 1966-67. and 
C-138 for t:P,e year 1967-68·, is sued .by · ) 
the Municipai Boa~d of Alcohol~c Beverage 
Control of the City·or Hoboken. · ) 

' { 

-------~------~-----------~---·-~---------~- . 

Calligy & Flyml, Esqs., by Thomas P. Calligy,/ Esq., Attorneys 
: · · . for Licensee 

Edward; ~-~.Ambrose, E.sq. ,·. Appearing for Divis'ion of Alcoholic. 
· .Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The·Hearer.has filed the following report herein: 

· Hearer's Report 

Licensee pleaded :µot guilty to the following chargei 
' . . ' 

"On May>+, 1967, you allowed, permitted and . 
s,uf'fered in and upon your licensed p:r:-emises and 
had in your possession matter. containing.obscene, 
indecent, filthy, lewd, lascivious-and disgusting ' 
pictures and repres·entations, v~z., motion picture 
films depicting male and female pe·rsons engaged in . 
aqts of sexual irttercciu.rse:, ·acts of sexual' perversion 
and·other lewd.and indecent.sexual poses, acts and 
practices; in.violation of Rule 17 of State . . 
Regulation Nof• 2o·s 11 · · · 



, ' . Th.e Division's case was ·predicated on the testimony 
. of tw~ ABO ·agents 1ilioss vers~on (.of what toolc p~ace may be stated 
as ·t·ol~ows: · The age~ts, ;during ·noon hour. on May 4, 1967, while 

. ,in th~ course of. an investigation of a licensee us· premises 
f'ound in the . lolifer section of a metal cabinet located at: the 

, ·"~ea~ ~f the:bar~oom a paper b~g containing,three reels of 
·moti.9n pictu1'e fi~m and one empty reel• ~ouis Rubbinaccid ,,,. 
(hereinafter'· L·ouis h, son of the licensee-, was" t~nding bar, ·and '7 

P1aul Rubbinacc-io (hereinafte:r; 'Paul),. hu,sband of the licensee, ·was. 
~prking ·in_ the .~itchen •. One of the .films was marked "Masseur", 
one "Ourr Daughters" and the third film wa~ unmarked"·~· 

c 

. " , Agent S ·testifi.ed that he. took the bag and it's . 
co11tents to his car where he 1 placed it in the trunk;.· that, 

._after he a:;:r,ived home'· he drove the car into his garage' and ' 
~>la t~r that~ evening obtained the films fro:m, . ·tbe car and, by · 
,. use of a P,rojector~ viewed. the three fi.lmst! On the following 

morning (Mary 5',, 19o.7) he took. the. bag, and t,ha ti-lms, to the. 
Divisi~1n ·where ~e '-and· Agent ~· view~d. the re.speotiv·e. ~ilm.s;~ I . 
am satisfied from. the a.ge:nt$ t· ·te:st:i.mony .that eontinu.~ty of' .the; 
whereabouts of the films fr·om the t.ime whe~n they were se:ize.d 
-µrttil the ·h~aring ·herein,_has" been ~dequately proveri. 

. . ; . . ' 

1 At therhearing herein, ~the fflms in question were 
viewed by use. of a p:rqjector i.n. ,th9' pre·sence of the attor.ney 
for ·the licensee,, the attorn~y. appearing· for the Division, 
Agents. ~and ,D and myself. r. shall not attempt to des9ribe )·the 

·activities of the unclad males and females ~shown in the . 
re·spect'~ve. fi:lms., as to do so would serv·e no useful' Po/pos.e. 
Suffice to say that they reac.hed ~he~ depths of degradation by 
their unn~tural and sord:ld. s9._xual~exhibit1qns. 

~ v ' . 
. . r ~· 

Licensee testified ·that, although she practically-·-:· 
spends no .time in the place~ she neverth~le.ss had ~ever seen · 
·nor had khowledge"'-./of any filllls being used on the. lic-~nsed 

· premises.. She further ·s'tated. that. the cabinet wherein the bag 
was alleged to have.been found was utilized for st~age of 

·dishes. · ; · '-1 

·-6 .) 

Paul testified.that he was in1 th~ licensed premises 
wheri t,he agents .found the bag,: contain~ng the films (but· had 
never seen them pr·eyious there.to nor ·doeis/he own a \.movie 
projector. Moreover, Paul stat.ed that the cabinet is rloc\ated 

·in the Q.ining section of. the .bar.room and is used for -·storage of 
dishes .... '-"" · ) · . . 

%_. I j (, 

~ . Louis ·testified. tfla'b\ .. at ~he time in quest~on he v!at~ . 
. onJ\duty as · bartep.der when . th~ agents found cthe bag c0n,taip.1ng 
tnec f.ilms in the') cabinet, ·.but-- .that he had n9t been awate of 
its being there. H;e furth~r. :stated that, s1nce the incident, '\, 
·he ip.~~e inquiry of ·va:rio~s .'patrons ~oncerning the fi~s but 'none 
wa;;fable ~to give him any information, Louis ~lso said that ·the. 
type .of bag wherein the films were contain.~d is not used y-at the · 
li-qense\d pr.emises ~ .... ., · . · . . v ~. 

' ' 

\ Anthony Calabrese (the n:Lght ·bartender and employee ~ 
of the 11censee for the past eleven months) testified that ·'. ... he 
had never seen the films and .r.·ecalled that a Jfew 1~eeks pr_ior 
to the· date -vrhen the films w1e,re fotmd he ·had occasion to look 
into the cabinet but saw onl~;.dishe.s therein. ', 

There is no dis,pute by anyone in this matter that, 
although the. fil-ills were found in the cabinet located on the ~ 
lfc,en·sed ·premise$·, the search. of the prond.ses did not uncover· · · 

r r 
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,_ .. , · ... ·-~here .. ·has. ·b~e;n~-o ··evidence· presented that the. f'.ilms 
.·.,_. .. ".had ever bee·n exh~bited.-on t_he licens.ed· premises or.·that·these · 

. films wer.e avaifable for rent or· sale"to anyone who· might · 
1
,, • desire to obtain films of this. nature.- , · · · 

r_,_.-- :· . Upon :the evidence .p~oduc.ed, · it· is :i;-ecommended that 
the licen.see be r::-round guilty of the charge· alleged. 

. ~ . Licensee has a p~evious·tec6rd of sus~ension or 
license then .helfd for premises 802 ... ll+th Street, Union City,_· 

. by~the. mun,icipal(ies71i.:qg· aut.ho~ity· .for- ten_ .. days, eff~ct'ive · · 
January: 5,_.1959 .. ,.fo~·- sale. to minors... .· · .. 

. ' , I . . . . ., . . . . . 

,, 1 . It. is further recommended · tha.t. th~ pr_ior:· record .. of: . 
suspens,ion for .. dissimilar viq.lation oc.ourring more· than five .: 
years -~go b~ disregarded artd that' :ln viev( of the-. mere 
possession involved without )~any .showing ·or sale on the licensed 

, premises,- the license be suspended for forty-five days. · Cf. ~ 
· Sal-Ruby Corpora ti on, BulletiJ1, 1522, Item.· 7 ;· Re V.Thi tehous e Pos·t 
fi28Y (American.Le:gi_on), Bulletin 15l4, Item.l. · 

.. .. _,,,_ . ... .. ·······-·· ~ ···-·· ...... ~-· ·····----:-·-,~- -; __ ...... . 

"Conclliusions and Order· 

·:Written. excepti.on.s and argu~e~t t~o ~.the m~a.rer 's- report 
were filed pursuant to Rul.e 6 of .State ·Regulation No. 16. 

Licensee argues· that· the .films.· were -se·ized· a~ :thel:_ 
result of' an· illegal s·earch and seizure· arid ;must. be. excluded from 
the evidence.. . Her. reasoning proc_eeds as follows: ·The .search . 
herein can be justified only unde~ the.authority of' R.S. 
33: 1-35, which authorizes ABC ag.ents tq ·conduct warrantless 
searches~. of licensed -premises •. ·The validity of ·such warrant-
less search in~ criminal proceeding was·uvheld in State v~ . 
Zurawski, 89 N •. J.Super-., 488· (App.Div. 1965), aff'd' ~7 N.J. 160. 
However, licensee asserts that Zurawski.is no ·longer valid because 
of twq re·cent United States Supreme Court decisions, namely, · -
Camara v. Municiaal gourt·, 18 L.Ed. 2d 930 _(1967), and See v. 
Seattle, 18 L. E .• 943 (1967). _· · 

. My reading bf· these two. cas_·es satisfies me that· ·they 
are not applicable to t.he facts herein·, _nor do they ,invalidate the 
holding in ZurawskL. ·camara· involved a,-'conviction for. r.efusing a · 
housing inspector permission :to enter an apartment without a 
warrant, a-lthough authorized· tfr'~do_ so by the. city housing code. I 

See involved a conviction· f~or refusing a r.e_pres·entative ·or a fire 
1 

de_partmer;i.t permitsion to irtsp.ect a . locked comrri.ercial -warehouse 
without a warrant, although such in'spection was authorized by fl. 
city- ordinance. Neither -of thes·e case.s ·involved liquor licens~.d 
premises and the coµrt took pains --1n bo,th cases to point out that, 
·in cer"b-frin instances., t:P.ere may be· adminfstrative. entry without 
consent and without warrant because ·of. the nature of .the business. 
As th~ court stated in See, 18 L.Ed. at 947-8-: 

"We def ·not- in any way imply that .business premises 
may not· reasonably be i~spected ~n many .. more situations 
than private homes, nor do ·we question such· accepted ... 
regulatory techniques ·as licensing programs which 
require inspections prior to operating· a business or 
market.ing a pr·oduct .. ~ Any constitutional challenge 
to such programs can only be, resolved; as many have 
been in the past, on a case-by-case :basis under the 
general Fourth .Amendment standard of reasonablenes»sci 11 

) 
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In Zurawski, the court· noted the unique.· pbsition of a 
liquor. licensee as ·outlined in -Blanck v~ Magnoli.£.., 38 N •. J. · 
481f :,. Tt-90~" (1962) : " . · . 

. , 

.· ":fr,~m the· earliest. history· of o:ur _State, the 
·sale . of intoxlca ting liquor . has been dealt with by 
the· Legislature .irl: a~ exc·e-pt:i,.onal way,.· Because 
of its s·ui generis natur·$ ·and significance, it is 
a ·su~j"ec·t by itself, to .the· .treatment" of which all. 
the analogies_ -of the law:·, appropriate to" other 
administrative a~encies,L cannot be~indiscriminately 
applied. tt · · · · · 

,· 
- . 

Zurawski c·ontinues: . · 

. ~ . U-In. Guill v •. 'M~~d:V aJild CoUI1cii of th.e :-City of -
-Hohoken 1 21 -~.J. 571! _-_(1956), tn:~ c_our~ parc;pln>as·3d_;-,· 
with ·evident· approval, . .the holding of _Justice .. 
Col~ins ·in ·_Hoboken ·v •_,Goodman, 68 N .J .1.·-,.217 (Sup. 
_Gt. 1902 )·, -.in ~he,se \11~r-~$: .·, · 

.- - . ,····~***the' sale .of __ into:x:icati!ig liquor" 'at retail 
· n1s not one of the pr_ivileges or irhmun_ities of 
citizenship protected bx tne Unit~d States . 

_ Consti_tution or· tne ·Four~eenth am·endment .. ·thereto,:n ... 
but· is rather a busJn~.·~·s .. subject to· prohibition. or.. : 
.or -:regulation**·* ' · '(p -·584}' ·-. -· . · · _., . . · · · ·· - · · ·. 
. . ' . ' . . - .. (".:• . ._.. . . .., . ·. ,· '· 
. . . - . 

. _ .. _· :•iThe··. field of acttvii;·y i$ such that ··entry into 
it .iis not a privilege· o~ a.cit~zen, of the state or 
a ·c1t,izen ·of the United -States.' · Crbwl·ey Vo · 
Christensen, 137 U.s~· 86, 11 S.Ct. · 13,. 31+ L.,Ed~-- 620 
'(1890). 11 . . ' 

stated: 
In Mazza v. Cavic.c,hi~, 15 N .J •· 498, 505, the court 

11 ••• it must be rem~m'bered that a li_cense ·to· sell. 
intoxicating liquor is no~' Cl co ___ ntract. l'ior· is· it a 
property. right. Rather · i:t · i$ a· temporary permit . or· · 
priviiege to pursue an oc.cupat.ion which o~herwlse is ' 
illegal.· In re Schnei,der;_-12·u.J.~Super. ~49, 456-
·(App._· Div. 1951) •..• 'The sale of. into.xicat·ing liquor 
is in a class by its elf~ •· Bumball v. Burnett, 115 -
N.J-.L. 254, 255 (Sup. C'te'. 193?')• u · · 

.~.. . . . . . . . 

'"The.· right to ·regulat-e the sale of. intoxicating 
liquors by the Legislature, ·or by munic.ipal. or other 
authority nnder :legislati-ve power given, is.within the 

. police power ·or .. the stat~_.,. an~ ;s. prac~ical~y limit•· 
less.' Meehan v. Boar¢! of Excise Commissioners·, 73 
N .J .L. 38_ 2, 386 (Sup. Ct •. 1906), affirmed 75 N .J .L. 
557 cm. & A. ,1908) ~" · · · · ·· 

·The court, in ~-awski~,. also "pointed out that a· 
search without warrant ·of premi~es licensed for the sale of 
intoxicating liquor has been upheld in.othe~ jurisdict~ons ·. 
because of the special .na1ture of the .busine~rn •. · · · · 

.1 

.. 

Licens·ee in e_xtens:ton of t}?.e aforesai¢1.. contentions, · 
further· argues that al though she was required· ·in making" 
application for her· lj.~ense and as an integral. pai--t. thereof? .. to 
consent to such search, the ·consent 1-syalid C>illy if the undt?r­
lying statute which requires it. is .. ·constiti.~tional. "0th1erwise 
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1t "!'&!clearly not. a. consent ~n :th~; .. ·seris·e' of :.a>"wa'iver :of' 
cons ~i tutio·nal rlgh~s." · ·. > 

" . · ·_·" .: ·Since I am ·persua~~d:-.tha·t ~he __ statute, as· .. j~ci'icially . 
interpreted ... b~ Zur.awsk..!_, ~s va~id, .·the ·c~nse·nt is a valid_ consent@ 
There i~-- no .d.:i.spi:te that the. 11.censee .. know~ngly signed this . · · 
CC?nsent.;at., th.e. time of .the making ~o~ .. the .. appli.cation. · Arly . . : 
"·pe.rson p.a.s a right to vollµltar.ily consent to a ·-wai.ver of. · · . 

·.· c_~rts.~~~u.~~o~al priv~leges. · The c,o~t. :i.,n Zurawski,,: in further' 
.· oon.s;lc1.er111g such waiver., ·continu~s: : .. \ · · 

... . . . ~- . 

. . '.< .• "·In' z~dwski.· v. ·State, 167 Md. 549 '· 175. A(f; 595: ·.· 
·(Ct •. ·App. 1934)- defendant liceneiee sought to · · .· 

· ·_ suppr.ess evidence se:J_zed during. such a search· and·: ... 
.-which supported an· indictment'against_him for 

possession ()f 1.1.Ciuor :upon :·which .·rio ta:x had been paid·.· .. c\. 
Deni a+. of . the motion·- to suppress-· was , af.f irnied. T~e· 
court said: .. . .· · . · · . . · . : . 

. . . 

-_ . 11 :1.The ·search***was made :with his con:sent . . ( . . . . . . .. 

volunt~rily. and' form~l£y give~l'' wder.- the terms-. of 
the .statute,: 'to induce ~he is.suance of ·a· l~cens:e : , 
~P him for ·the sal.e pf alcoholic J>.everages ~ . The _, . 
consent was :none the .. less: v·oi.unt·ary beqaus·e pf the .. 
fa.ct. that it was a.· _prerequi~ite to his obtaining a ·'· .. 

·.licensee In· thus autll.ori_zing the s-earch.he debarred:·_._, 
himself· from. contending that ,it;~was unlawful ... ' ·· 
. (175 A4t at. 5'97) • ·. . .... · '· .. ,. . . . 

. , "In Fis.cher ; • S~a te , 191 Md•' 4n, ;4 A~ 24 34 
(Ct. App. 195<?) the seizure ·of.(?vidence· u~ed to 

·convict ·a tavern.·li·censee.·for.·oper·ating· a· horse 
· ... race gambling establishment in· the. premlses was -' 

·Valida-tea on· the same basis of: express consent .to· 
search •. ,. Waiv~r of· the righ~ ·of ·'.\privacy as to· ... 
·licensed ·premise:~ was. also recognized, in H:i,.nes. v--~ 
State, 362 S.W.2d_ 652 .(Tex-• Ct~ .:Grim_. App •. 196~) ;· 
Oklahoma Alcoholic Beverage· Cor'.1~ Bd .• v. McCulley·, 
377 .P;2d 568 (Okla •. "Sup •. Ct~· 1993) and Hurlef?s v. . .. 
_Depar~men't of Liquo~ Control, 7J> .. Abs_ •. 161, ·136:-N.Ee . · 

_..2d. ·736. (Ohio Ct. App. 1955).; ·e.ppeal .dis_misse_d 164 . 
o:q10 Stet ~92, 132 N$E•2d. io7_ ~Sup~ qt. ·1956). '~. 

. ~ . . ~ . ' . 

. . ~M6r.e fundamentally -disposit.+ve: of these issues is ··the . · 
. tac·t that ·the .for~g.Qinir arguments iii the. exceptions·.ar.e raised· · 
·at. th~ _wrong tim~ ~ . ·before ·th2 _wrong lO?•. , .A c.hal.lehge. ·to the ... 
constitutional ·vali<lity of a _statute·. c~n .only b.e adjudicated _by 
a· civil. court .of. competent jur:tsdiction, ·since. statutes. are · · < 
pres~ed to"be·valid on their facc!f. ·-.er~· Klein and Tucker v-1 

. Fairlawn and· Schweder, Bulletin 1175, I~~m 3; Blanck v. Magnolia, 
73 N .J. Super. 306. : .The Director,. is not _empowered to · disr~gard ?c 

o~ repeal a statute. As ._·hereinabove stat~d, such authority ts 
vested.in.a.court of plenary·jurisd.iction •. er. Blanck v •. 
~~?1~MO~. supra; PhillipSb~g v. Burnett, 125' N.J.L. 15'7 (S~po 

I 
.r ther~etore find·- tha~ -the:se. ~con~entions ·are without . 

merit and must ~e reje_cted·.. · 

It is further argued .:tha~: ·th_e,··r~cts are insufficient 
, -under the Fourteenth .Amendment to \establish "a violation of· . 

Rule 17 "of State .Regulati·on ·Not). 2bo ·The ·rationalism for. this 
- argument is th~t "In the instant· case there· is :rlo' evidence of 

knowledge or participation.·by anyone conri'ected with the 
. ,I " 



BUIJI~ET IN :r 177)+ PAGE 11. 

management wlth these. f.ilms .• " . ... · 0 . .. '. . . . ,... . ... · :,.· ) . . ·_ .......... s. .. .. ·,'.. ·:.. . ' . . ·,... . 
Th~· A:ic.ol;i.01.1·q tfov·e:~~:a-g_EL,]~_aw •·:lriv.es;fo. tne .. D.trector '-with 

the right to .. inst~ ~u~.e ·"" d ~,s 9. i P:;i li.J;P.:{'_Y:;·,· p~ o ce edJ.ng-s ·.by R" s • · 
33: 1-31, <~hi.ch"::pt,oyides : .. :· -~ .· ~ -. " . :. > _. -.... : . · > 

,·,Any ·1ic~nse, \;fhe:the~ ~·is.:s~i~d~ by :_the -B!ire .. c-tor · 
or any ·other issuing authord. ty, may be .susiJended 
.or .revoked. by t_he .. dir.ec:tor ., or tJ1E3· _other is suing 
authority may. suspe;o.9-· ·~or~ .r-,evol~B f:tnY .. licens·e. .. · .. 
issued by it, for any, of the. f·o'lle:wing causes:·.,· 

~ .· . . . ; . , ... 
·t • ~· . 

. . -~ 

~ ~ :·: Any, y.iola t{o:~ .. ·afi-~ti.l~~:s·." ~a'.ricl r-~·gµi:a,ti.ons." · 

.. Rule 17, · .~f . State .~§gui~t4~n; 'No) 20 ~m~hements' the 
statute and relate~ to. such· d.i.~oiplin~ry .pro_c;e.edings,-~· · In its­
applicable part,- the rule sets forth• that: · . 

. ~ .""' ' 

"No· licen·see_, sh~.:;J~l~ · •.• .-ha.ye ;L_n his ::Pq:}3~e.:s;sion~ -~ () 
any ~~bsc.en~,. indece-n-~:'. fil~.~y··, :~lewd"; .. ·~a~c,ivious· 
or disgusting reco:r;d.~ng., - pr_int:t..rrg, :.wr1.:t1ng., . · 
picture or other matt0r ... ~_t:.-.:.. >«;'< .,.,_· ........ · -, 

. . --\ The evidence shmvs .· th~t the··~·e. 'rii~~,:-~ which are 
indi~putably ob,§.CeD:e .and co~e wtth~!l: th(3 proscrip~ion of this 

.,rule, were. fourid on the license~ premises in a\cabinet within 
the sole-\_control of the licensee, her agents. or employees e 

It is sterile and -useless .. to ,sugg.e.st. .. that· ';lthe ··.films could have 
been placed ~n ti;e 'prelll~~:es .. bY. ',any· P.~~r·o~: eJt.;i~ing _ :tpr-g .~he 
rear door<t n ! find fr.om: the ... ~·~.csx~:-d ~e-~-~~n .. tp~t·. tb,e "licens.E?e,. 

·her agents o!' employee.~ kn~W: o+>9hc.rµJ.d· l:lay:e_.· krtq:vm; -of. the .... ·, · "-' · _. 
presence of the films .on .the lic.e;p.s~d, .. p.:i;-.. el,IliS,;es. ·~p. -:w:a? aware_;:· 
of the nature of such f_ilms.. ·, ,-;,·~:, ,.... · .. :,, -.. · · 

- .. , 

."', There has been no affir~ative 1 s·hawlng. that any 
patron or passerby had ·ac·ces~ to', this· cabinet; and it is un­
realistic to believe that.an~p~tron or ·passerby would use the 
same as a hiding place for his property. The.regulation makes 

· thermere ·possession of irid-ecent matter on licensed premises. a 
violation. Th~ Hearervs reference ·to the fact that no 
evidence was p~esented to show that ·the films had been ~ 
exhibited on. the licensed premises wa,s 'read out of. context· '-:Up/ 
the licensee ,1 s exceptions. Such reference related to . the ~, 
Hearerc:'s re·commendation of penalty and had na.thing to do with 

.the1 gu~lt, or'fnnoc.ence of the licensee on tpe charge. 
. . 'v· . 

There is no need under this. regulation .to show that 
· the licensee either exhibited the films·, made them available 
to patrons or displayed them in any other manner. It would be 
just as unreasonable. to hold. that the licensee would not be 
liable for the possession of obscene books or other material 
Unless they were actually, distribut.ed and displayed to her 
patrons. · ' 

The underlying philospphy of the Alcoholic Beverage 
Law imposes upon the Director the stringent regulation of . 
licensed premises~ The authority of the Director to promulgate 
and enforce such regulation fias been traditionally upheldo 
Fr ... @l~Jin.lSat9.LEli> Co-1__y:_. Bur.Jlett.,-, 120 N ~J oL. 596. (Sup. Ct. 1938); 
St<i..te-= v. /~reysJ.rJ.:_'1. fillpr§,,; Me_§han -V.. Excise Commj.sstoner~, 
73 N .J .r"'. 38°2; R .. o. 33 :1-39.: 

Addi tionally,1
, the L·responsibili ty of a licensee for 
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· the possession Qt' proser.\Ll;>eQ. )~at.~:rial .. on licensed premises is 
e~tablis_hed, wpet~er ·. tb~ ... $·ani~"·\1.~_s/.J>~aced ther~in .b~ the said· 
licens~e or her age_:p;t,:: ,~e);!V..~P~ .. ·or .. >emp.~9yee 1 e!'~n ~11 thout her 

_ . knowledge. As · the ·_c9i.irt.·· ~l~~g. ·: ~P.~ }~~t.~.~~ "v •. Gavicchia, SU'pra, 
·· the- knowledge of t~e ·:i·1~a~$e~:. :t~:? .n9t· necessary to sustain_ a. 

conviction of the ¢~a~ge.._· ~~e.~~~o ~ELX Holding_ Corp. v. 
Hock,~ 13~ ~ .J .L~, 28. · " .. , · .:. · · 

. . : . . . .:.· ": .· . . ):-- ·_:::. :' ... :.,· .< ; " . . . . . .' 
· ·; •.. \ .. · . · Finally·, t}le lige.:n;·$~e .. ~clV(?qates modifica i;ion of the .. 

". recomme.nQ.ed pe~~:i:t.y .. "·t'.Pi: .. th~:·:i~:t~res~t·~. :Of -j:u.stice • n As pointed 
out· hereinabov~., .. 't.h~ He.~~~~·:;.·t'qQ-~<J~ti~Q ... con$1deration the. fact . 

_that whi1e · tnere'c·w~·f) po$$e·,$.¢ion;<no:· evidenc·e was presented . . 
that the f~lms _had" be~n .. e~~-:P.i·t.~9,-· o.n ·the licensed premises or 

· that ~they were aVC1,~lapl~ ... ~?I- ·f$~~ ... o~· .s~le. .He_·~ th~refore recommended 
a les'S.er pep.~l ty than:. ~b~if .. ;~mpo·~ed: · l~ .. the cases cited in:) his 

· report. It i-$ iny: v;i~=n( t·:p;~~ ·"Uil.d..~:t!.~ .. -~~:u. the. facts and circumstances, 
the· recommended .pepGt.lty· d.$ ·~r~pi,y<w·a~:r;-91).ted and fully .justified. 

. .. \ .·. . . • .. . .·. ·.· - •. •. . : i' . 

·C . _A~'ter. earf).f-q.;t.li,:epµ,;s#ie~i-~g·~all of the. evid.ence . . 
adduced i~. th:.ts. matt;$~;'·. i~g·iv.a.; .. ·~n·g" tl;(e. !,transcript of the~· . 
~:stimony;,· ·t __ he .. $xh_ "' __ ib·t··~$..:.f'1}_¥l-_~·.'.~~-~9.r.'s.·j re_~_or_~. arid the exC?eP_ tions 
w1 th support+ v~ · ar gum~:rrt·,.: ·~ ."e,9p;~ur · ~tf. the. f ind'.ing s · and .. con-
cl us i?t.is -·of' .t);l;~. H~ar~ri ".e~~'p'b:".-~~.· .qe·p¢·~\nabqve: state~,. and· aqopt 
them _a.s my\QO~Q~u~;qn~r::l:J;~.;r:~,~~~ .... ,.·, ... , · · · · -

Accqrdingl,rJ "'t·j_~ pn tl)j_$4th day of December, 
!967 . . .,. .' ,,., " .. :.:· 

_ _ . :"-(--0!1DEAAD: .tlla~ :.·pi;~p~~¥--···a~t~~-;t~~seq11s~pt.i~n Licens~· ·.c-138--, . 
'issli~d_-_ by. ; ·the_ _ MAAi. ,91,pa+ _ .. ~Q~ .. J?.d_'·."_" ... _9~:- )\1._,.c_~ o.· ~-_:oli~- ·B.eve_ rage .. ~ontrol .. · 

. of. tn~ . City .o:f.'- Ho.b.c;>k~J;\ "~Q: ~+~~g> ~µ.'bb~:p.aqeio .for_ premises 338. . . 
-'-.Blqomf ield .. Street· ~~Q,· : .. ~-;5 :"·F()~.~:b.,-~ ~.if~e,¢~, · Uo bokeil be and the same 
: .. is her~ by· . sus~_en~·e9,. r~f.: · ~Qf'~Y.~·ftye . (lf '5') .. 0.9:YS , _:commencing at 
· 2-;00 a_~m•·Monday, .. P:~Qem,b~~.:.~·i,_ l.9.67; :Bhd terminating.at 2:00 a.m • 
. Th~sd~y,,, J~nu~ry 45,. ]f96&·~. " · ·:·/ - · 

. /'. 

· · · . : .·JOSEP-I! P. LORD I 
· . ·:0 ~ltmCT OR 

' ''~ . -· 
~·~I 

t.:• 

., . 

.. ··- J·,"' .. -
. . . _.· 

.~ -
·~ 

'.i .· 



I ~ . -

ml'·1BER OF MUNIQIPAL LICENS~S ISSUED .AND AMOUNT OF FEES PAID FOR THE PERIOD JULY 1, 1967 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 1967 AS R.EPORTED TO THE DIVISIGN OF 
~LCOHOLIC BE\TERAGE ·CONTROL BY THE LOCAL ISSUING Jl.UTHORITIES ;PURSUANT TO R.S .. ;33:1-19 (INCLUDING 58 ISSUED BY THE DIRECTOR PURSU1JiT TO R.S .. 
~3:1-20)' , - . 

---........:::"". ·. 
c LA s s IF I c AT I 0 N· OFA_-L' I c EN s Es 

Plenary 
ReU:.il 

}_. · l'lenary 
Retail-

.$ 

r· 9_9n~umpti9n - · Distribution \ _ 
•

1 ·No-. Fees ""' - Nos 1 • Fee~.~ 
County Issued· Paid · Issued · Po.id·· -
~tlantic 483 :$ 206,960.00 74 $ 27,775.00 
Bergen · 818 344,806~00 3_01_ .93,913.00 . 
Bliriirigton J.97 92~559.00 43 16,431.00 
Camden' . 454 245,049",68 85 39,035.00· · 
Cape -May, , 139-. 78 1 400..,00- 13 4, 700.bO , 
C\imberland Sl 43,097 .,27 15- 4,450.00 , 
Essex . 1258 808,872.47 . .346 ~· -228,©00~00 
:noucester· 107 39~290.00 15 3~910000 
H¢son_ 1423 643,800·.40 297 'l~,~Q(),s09 
Hunte.rd.on -. · 79~. ., Ji', 508 .«:lo 15 . 8·, 878. oo. 
~erce~ - 414 295,599~02 · 51 26,294~00· 
Middlesex· ·635 322,905.00 8S Jo,155.00 
~rontnouth . 551 293,678:.oo - ·126 45,670 .. 00 " .. 
Morris 358 150,957.00· 104 44,0811100 
Oc~&n _,._ .. · · "193 ·1Q9,549.92 . . 53 23 1912.00 
Pa-ssa'l.c 828 · 3'46,077 .,oo 169 c: 521560.00 
Salem 52 20,746.00 8 1 1 640.00 
Somerset 190" · 89,535.00 42 13,225.00 
Sussex 16' /47199§.~o · 21, ( 4,400.00. 
Union - ·~ 547 3~61 086'.oo JA4 75,116.oo 
~l ~rren "" 147 44, 810. oo 21 51325. oo 

Limited Seasonal 
Retail Retail · 

Club Distribution Consumption ~ Lieen-
·No, Fees "> No .. ~ · °' Fee·s No. Fees 

Issued Paid Issued Paid Issi.led Paid 
29 ., 2,320.00 

157 _;14,405.00 46 $ 2,214.50 5 $ 1,398.75 
. ...._...-:::;, 

52 7,100.00· 1 50.00 

ses 
-Expired · 

80 7,994.86 1 450.00. 
18 ·2,~50.00_ 
JO. 4~050.00.. ,...~ 
9J 12, 750.00 24 ( 1,200.00 l 

. 24 -2,~?0 .. 00 
r~-. i·;~gg:gg. 59 \ 2,500.~Q 
62 9.,300~00 ,· /-. 

127 ·10,775~00 4 
65 7,366.25 10 
71 :, _f>,682.50 15 
44 . 5,000.00 
50 6,050.00 6 
20 ". 1, 775.00 
41. 4,791.78 

200~00 
492.00 17 
750000 5 

300.00 

13 740.00 1 50.00 1 
· · 88 9,511.00 ·,.2.o- 1,.293.00 

.J 31 .3,276.74 1 

750.00 i 

9,655.,i2 
1,560.GQ 

225.00 

225.00 
i 
Total i. '1·: 

9120 .· .. ~4;5s2,2so.76 ?031 $ s71,310.oo· 119Ef t 129,518.13 - 192 i ;- 9,049.;o 31. 14,263.~7 

~ C. C~celled -

Licenses 
Surren­

dered 
Revoked 

1 

Number 
~icenses. 
,J in 

Total 
. F?es 

Effect Paid 
5$6 $ 231,055.00 

1327 456,737.25 
293 116,140.00 
620 292,529e54 
170 85,350.00 
126 .-:· , ' 51,597 .27 

1722· ·-. / l,051,572.47 
146 4;,420.00 

1858 777,500.40 
110 A2, 1~sfr~ oo 
52.7 .331,193.02 
854 364,035,00 
769 . .356,861.37 

-.?' 552 ' 204,030.,50 
290 -.;' '>".j 138,4-61..92 

1053 - 404,987.00 
80 i 24,161.00 

'-...___, 273 107' 551.. 78 
202 53,410.00 
sos 422,066.00 
200 53,636.7~ 

12563 $ s,606,4s2 .. 2t: 

~3 C_ !fot. Renewed . 
10-C iiew Licenses 

~ ,.. ""'\.. ~ . 

3 D Not Renewed 
9 D New Li~enses 

29 CB Not Renewed 4 DL Not Renewed 
2:J_ CB New Licenses · l DL Added- not 

r cert~ 66-67 · J,oS?.~e:p:n:· J>'. 'Lordi 
-· Director 

· December 6, 1967., 

. ,j 



- -,'BULLET~--1?74 
;:: _ _.>+. · STATUT.ORY ~UT.OMAT.IC sµs_f>ENsi'mr" ~ :.bRDER ... LIFTING susPENS.ION .•. 

: I . .. - '. - - _-: 

· Auto. Susp. ·#313· · · · · . . · 
. In: 'the Matt.er,· of. a: Petit$on to Lift . · :, ·) 
·the:- Automatic·~-.susp:ens·ion-,0t, Plenary" - · 
R_etail. Corisumption_:L_ic.ense c..:.138 .. · .-_."::. : _ ), , - ON PETITION· __ 
·Is sued -.by· --~he·· ·Board- .. : qf, Cominis s_ion~r s ·: __ : .. _".: _·'. ".> .:< . < .... ·DftDE.R::·.::.~· · .. --' __ · -
Pf. :,t}lEf:C~ty-:;J)t .Union Cfty· to .· .. " ~- · .. · "::"·:-~_:'.//':').. .-:-. ·-2:>f-.~.~ ' __ -

" ·', . ... . . ._.·-,.. . .),_ 
:;·. 

·VINCENT. BRIAMONTE'& P.ATR:ICK n1.cililic:1.a · :l. ·- ... 

. · ·".·d~!~~:~~!!i:~!f ~:!:j~E ____ ~L-~-~~,-~~' -· 
. . . :.~ . . ·. . . . .. ' . . . .. . . . . ' .·· . .. 

~·· . ' 

·:·· • • ~ ... ,_y\ ' )I" • 

1

~ ', • o '• • ... ,J I • : ~ • .- • '"~ ! ', 1 • 

B~:.:TJIE._DIRECTORI ... ·, _.-· ·""" :/_>.;~\-·. , ":. ·.-'. -. ·· ~ : . .- .: :· ,_._.::·:~~:_ . 

. : .. ::: ~j <·:,;\:it."a~P.ear s from 'th~ ~~t1tl1,r!> f i{~d :her~.in ·. ~it·th~ >.: · .. 
- ~ c_.,re·co~dg'>'·.or-··thi.~ Diyisio:n.~hat·· pn_._Sept--ember· 13;.1997:, Patr-ick' _ . 

-·---- :-~Di9ian.cia_i :.- one .o~_ .th~ ·:·1i_c~n~e~,s~_p:et_it,ion~rs' wa.~- fined ~~o ~-~-:.:.". 
-·· . _--iri---the :.un1on· ,c1ty: ~unJ~_ip·a1_.'.(!ourt ·arter-, .:p;te,a or -guilty ... to· a-__ , ___ .-_.-
,, _:_-7;·charge_~~r ::;a1e,--or:_,:a:1co11o_l'ic; "hC?v·erage;~ .. to ·.a )p.:inor .on: Augus·t;:_ 11·;· 
.. · -.X~:-+9-?Z;, _ ·i;n.~v:.i_olati9·l,1.-.__<?f~_-.-R,~'S • .t-33:·~'-'17~ .. _ -_The: _:G9~vi.c.tion result~d- :---­
_:;.:>·-:,,1n.-.the- -~ut·omatic: .. :- susp~ns.ion _9f_·_the. license· for_· the_ balance ·or -

:-· _:~utho:ri ty has· su_$.·pended: :the ;"-rtcfen~~ ·r¢>r.:.-.·t~n._:_days>er~ec-ti_ve .- : >. 
: ... ~ovem.bei:-_-lJ, -~967 ,;· after·,t_P.~' licen~~e~_•-.-:.ple_a .. ~f- _g·ui:lty:_·t9·:-a,:_-,:'.._ 

.... '._eparge·. :m.--disciplinary :·p~:ocee(i:;i;p.gs:)illeg:fng; 'the <s_ame.__,s~l~·- ~t.o·>.,:-
-__ ,, ___ :·-:the-:--m:tj:ior--~~::-.-~--rt .·a:ppearirig;~_._t;hat.~'-the·'.::mm~:ici.·pal>:~us-p·e·ns_:to.n :has':.::/-,..:_:_:-_ 
·'._:~:~·._:'.be en·:-~· s_e~ved r- J: _ $h~ll-_ _lift :.::tbe -~ ~ta:tu~OI'Y :-- ~µtoril~ti_~.:- $_Usperts,~on-_ ·' -
;.:··,<·He·- Dantschyschyjr, ·Bulle.ttn. ~1'1?4f:}:~_~enf--~~- ._- ....... :-_-.. - ·.::_;.-_.-"_._ · · · ·.::->.;-": 

· . · .. : : : , i::-.·Ac-~ordirigl}r; ;i.t iS ;. on thiS 1l+t~ day 'br ·necemb~~, ' . 

{l:·~;·6Zt·':?(>:: . . .•.•. ·.. , •J - •· ;·.: ; :: :" · .-.·._ .. · .•. ···· •.·.···· , ··• •.. · .·.·••· .·.. .- ..••.....• · 
··».:;,~;:_-.':·::\~'.:;~,<·-:·--:1.V:i.>·:_·oRDERED -that·.-_the: :statutory automatic-. su$pension·.--ar · _ _ 
,,·;:;'.:_::.:\~~:td\·i~c·efi:se ---q~138 .be-. and··:th"'e-. ··sa.~ie is_ hereby lifted;· ;9Af~ctiv.e ... -

.. :···''.:·; ~mme~·~.~.~~n~.'.:?;;::;i>~.,~>'.::,; :Y; ~os~~~To~6RD ..•.• ,._;_.:r_ .. ···: __ ~ . • . . . . .. 
. . .:· ·::· . . . 

. ~ . 
. . ·. \ -



· · PAGE 15'. 

5·• . DISCIPLINARY . PROCEED ING~:.;;_·· :GAMBLIN;G . ~WAGERIN.G) -
.. > SUSPENDED FOR.· ~5.'-.D"4YS,,'.;.·.J..ESS 1··$. FOR :_.PLEA. . 

LICENSE . 
.· .. /. . . ( . ' . . ·' ',' . ..' . . 

. . . ·. . r . . . . . . 
· ·;rn· 'the Matter of' Disciplinary · 

· .. Pr,~ceedings against · 

YOLANDA KINLAN. 
t/a Wanda·' s Bar 
220 Bay Ave. 
Highlands·, N. J. 

. "" .. ,_ 

· Holqer of' Plenary· Retail·· Consumption: 
License C-8 . issued ·by the Mayor and-· · 
Council ?f ·ihe Borough of._,Hig.hlands• 

.. ) \_~ .-

) . 

···. ) 

) 

) 

)· 

. . . . . ·. . ~ 

CONCLUSIOMS 
AND ORDER. 

\ 

' . ' ~ 

--~------.-:o-----~~-~fld--·-.---~--~-----.~ . .,.---·-a.~---- ... 
Licensee, -Pro se 

. ~' 

·Edward F. Ambrose, Esq. 7 -~ppear.ing for 'D.ivision of Alco.holic·_ · 
· · Beverage Control 

. . 

·BY .THE DIRECTOR: ... 
• ~ • l 

Licens_ee pleads .rum. vult to a chaPge alleging· that on 
August 21, 1967 ·she .permitted playing of '.a ·card game for.. . 
money stakes on the licensed llremi:ses ·,. in .·violatio~ of· Riµe '7 
.of State Regulation. No• 20. · . ·. · · ·, ·_ -·· .. 

. · Li~ensee . (in her former nam~ of Yola~da N~e-;enbe.;-g~ : . 
. has· ·a· previous' record ·o'f -sus-pension of license ·by the municipal 
issuing authority f:or fift.~en days effective.January 5, 1961, 

·f·qr ·v:i_olation of· -lo.cal )lO~S ·ord:inance.-." . . . .· ... 

, , . . . .'The prior record of SU:?pen~ion of _license for· dis•. 
similar violation· ,occurring ·more than five ·.years ago dis·­
·regarded '·.the license will be suspended for .·fi;f'te·en _days; with · 
'remission of five days for. the. plea entered, leaving a net. .· ... 
suspension of ·ten days-_. Re Chaled,. Inc.~ Bulletin 1758~ It_em 3. · 

· Accordingly,.1t"1s, on this 26th day of .Decem~ei· 1967, 

. _, . ..·· ... :._·> ... ::·ORDE_REn'-.th~t · ··-Ple~ary :Retai~ ,Consumption .·11c.ense~ .. C~-8;. 
·-isstiecf .by",t.he' .Ma,.yor: :and ··Cowicil of the BorougJ:?. of. Highlan,ds .·tq . .-- · 
·~Yol_arida .. 'Kin1ahf·;·,i:Ja," .. Y!arida Is __ Bar, for.-:-premises 220 Bay Ave·~ t .~' ~: ' .. · .. 
":H~ghla~~s,.-·pe and tlie. same· is here·by suspended_ fo~ t~n·-~lOJ .~~Y~·;,·. 
:-commencing· at 2. a.m. · Tuesd.ay, January 2;" 1,968,- a~d· tern:i1nat1n,g. ..-
a.t· .2 aem• Friday; January.12, .1968. · . . .. . -., .... _,_ 

t<\ ... 

• •' .' • ,F ,' • ' 

· JOSEPH P. .LORDt · · -
. DIRECTOR.·· 
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BULtETIN .17.74 .. · 

6 •. DISCIPLINARY_. PROCEE:QINGS ·- ·"ALCOHQt!G. BEVERAGES NOT TRULY' 
.. ·-LABELED·· LICENSE. SUS~;Eij])ED.F_OR. .. ·l5·DAYS, .LESS 5. FOR.,PLEA •. 

Iri. the Matte~- .. or n·isMpiin~ry : .: .· ... :· 

t:r.o~eeq.in~S. ·:·ag·ai~st . . : ..... : . 
. . . .'- . ·. :: "· .·. . .\.: .. 

. ·· ·LOUIS· INDELICATO. .· . _ · · . 
·· t/a Len• & Lou •·s Bar & Grill. 

· · . 5209 Park Ayenue · . 
West New Yor~, N.~J.· ..... · 

) 

) 

. HQlder of n~na;y-·Retail ConSumption . . ) . 
. r,icense 9-~5, :Lssued·>by th~ Bga,rq_ o~.. " · 
Commissione·rs. of -the Town of:.-West·:: · ·.. •) 
New. ·Yor· k · ·. · · · .. · ,._. '1 •· · · .. · .. · - · · l_~. 

. . • . ·/ .· . ·:, .• ·-.I_ '·, • 

. . 

CONCLUSIONS : ·· . 
AND ORDER 

..... ·~.· -~: '• : ~ ~ 

. •' '·· 

-~--~-~-~~-~~--~~~---~~~~~~J~-----~~~~-~- .· './ ·. ·. •' 

:·Louis L. F~autii, Es.er., .A.ttortjey~·.fol' .Licensee,·.-, . · _,· ·. · .. ·:.,· .... 
Edward-~. Sheils, Esq., .. App~,aring f'or ·Division. of' Alc·oholi~ 

. · . · . . .. · Be:ve;rage Control 

.BY· THE .DIRECTOR: 

. Licen·see pleads nciii · vli1t· ·to ... a e_harge alleglng that 
·_on ~ugust .. 4, · 19~7, ·he· posses~e~ alcoh,olic _·bever.ages. in ~~wo 
bottles -.·bearin1g labels which ;did not truly describe thetlr- . 

·. c:ontents_.,_ 1n violati~:>n of' .Rull:~, 27 or State Regulation Noe 20. 

Absent. prior rec.or(J:;, .:·the lic.ense will be suspended 
for fifteen days, with .remission or five days f'.or the plea 
entered, leavlng a net .. suspension of ten day_s. Re DeVincenzo,_ 
Bulletin 1760, . .{[tem 61.. · 

'· . . 

Acco'rding1y, l t . is, on this 26th day of' _D.~cember 
1967, , ' . . ' : . . ~ . . . . . . . . 

<-- , _: . • ORDERED- .that .Plena;y_ Jletail Consumption Lice~se. c-··55; 
issued by the Board of Commissioners of the Town of West New 

"York. to Louis ·Indelicato; t/a Len & Lou's Bar & Grill, for 
·premises 5209 Pa,rk Ave~ue, Wast New York, be and the ~ame is 
h~~-~J~y susi>ended- for_ ten (10) days, commencin.g at 3 a.m .. -· · · 
Tuesday; Jari.uary 2·, -196B,_ ·and termina'ting at 3 a.m. Friday, .. 
January· 12, 1968. · · · · 

~ 

. ·. 

~· 
.... . . -, 

: h M. Kli~gan . 
Director 

New Jersey State Library 


